

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO.501.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE  10TH APRIL, 2017.


NATIONAL INVESTMENT AND MANUFACTURING ZONES


*501.  SHRI J.C. DIVAKAR REDDY:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                वाणिज्यवव द्यग   ं्री
(a) whether the Government proposes to set up the ‘National Investment and

Manufacturing Zones (NIMZs) in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the Area to be developed for the project,

State/UT-wise including Andhra Pradesh, especially the Rayalaseema region;
and


(c) the details of the industries proposed to be set up under NIMZs and the number of employments likely to be generated therefrom in the country,
State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


वाणिज्यवव द्यग ााज्य  ं्रीस्वतं ््रभााा(स्रींतंरीिरंमलााीरीतंाांि(
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a) to (c) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 501 FOR ANSWER ON 10TH APRIL, 2017.


(a) to (c): Government has given ‘In-principle’ approval for establishment of 14
National Industrial and Manufacturing Zones (NIMZs) under the National Manufacturing Policy which includes NIMZ in Chittoor District in Rayalaseema Region of Andhra Pradesh.

Of these, the NIMZ in Prakasam District of Andhra Pradesh;
Sangareddy (formerly Medak) District of Telangana and Kalinganagar, Jajpur district of Odisha have been granted final approval. Eight Investment Regions along the Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC) project have also been declared as NIMZs.


Details of area/ estimated employment and targeted industries of these NIMZs are at Annexure I and Annexure II respectively.


*******


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 501 FOR ANSWER ON 10TH APRIL, 2017.

(NIMZs outside the DMIC region)

Sl. No. Location of NIMZ


Size of
NIMZ

(in
Hectares)
(Approx.)

Estimated employment
Generation

(Persons)

Industry Sectors
Targeted

Direct In-Direct


Food, Agro & Sea
Food Processing,
Engineering Goods
including Auto
components,
Pharmaceuticals,
Basic & Allied
Specialty, Non
Metallic Minerals
Products and
Textiles & Apparels
etc.

1. Nagpur District,
Maharashtra


6280 60000 200000

2. Tumkur District,
Karnataka

5393 100000 160000

3. Kolar District,
Karnataka

6947 100000 160000

4. Bidar District,
Karnataka

5064 100000 150000

5. Gulbarga District,
Karnataka


5269 100000 160000

6.  Sangareddy
District(formerly
Medak),
Telangana

5113 111000 166000

7.  Rangareddy &
Mehbubnagar
District,
Telangana

7824 170000 255000

8. Chittoor District,
Andhra Pradesh

5187 66600  100000

9. Prakasam District,
Andhra Pradesh

5759 100000 150000

10. Kalinganagar, Jajpur
District,
Odisha

16325 122570 245140

11. Auraiya District,
Uttar Pradesh

6044 4200000 6400000

12. Jhansi District,
Uttar Pradesh

5568 3200000 5800000

13. Ramanathapuram
District,
Tamil Nadu

5000 24000 Yet to be
estimated
by the
State

14. Ponneri Taluk of Thiruvallur District,
Tamil Nadu

8893 50000 50000


********


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE LOK
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 501 FOR ANSWER ON 10TH APRIL, 2017.


Details of Investment Regions under DMIC


*******

S.No.
Nodes under Delhi Mumbai
Industrial Corridor Project

Likely Employment in numbers (Direct & Indirect)

Industry Sectors
Targeted

1
Ahmedabad-Dholera Special Investment Region (SIR), Gujarat, 920 sq.km

8 lakhs


Heavy Engineering, Auto &
Ancillaries, General manufacturing, Pharma &
Bio Tech, Electronics
Industries, IT & ITES, Agro,
Food processing etc.

2
Shendra-Bidkin Industrial Park city near Aurangabad, Maharashtra 84 kms

7.5 lakhs

3
Manesar-Bawal Investment Region,
Haryana 402 sq.km

16 lakhs

4
Khushkhera-Bhiwadi-Neemrana
Investment Region, Rajasthan 160 sq.kms

5.2 lakhs

5
Pithampur-Dhar-Mhow Investment Region, Madhya Pradesh, 372 sq. kms

4.5 lakhs

6
Dadri-Noida-Ghaziabad Investment Region, Uttar Pradesh, 200 sq km.

12 lakhs

7
Dighi Port Industrial Area, Maharashtra
254 sq. kms.

3.2 lakhs

8
Jodhpur Pali-Marwar Industrial Area, Rajasthan 155 sq.kms

3.2 lakhs

